APPENDIX B

STATUS OF CLEANUP AT ALAMEDA COUNTY

CONTANINATION SITES _ Oakland Rubbish
Rark 9
ALAMEDA CALIERON STT¥S * Mowry Road (Mewark)
Rank 2 Rank 1¢ _
Borden Chemical Oakland Street Department
Pleasanton Garbage Servioce West Winton ‘
Pacific States Steel
. Rark 11
ok 3 All cities l . :

Durham foad Iandrill
Turk Island Landfill
Eastern Alameda Landfill

Rank 4
Southern Pacific Rajlroad - W. Oakland site

Rank 5 .

Berkeley Landfill

Therm-Tec of CA

Fiberboard ~ Emeryville

West Beach Sanitary Landfill (U.S. Navy)

-Rank 6

Albany Landfill

MC Neward

San Leandro Landfill

Trans America Pelaval

Davis Street Landfill

San Leandro Marina/Tony Lema
Thoro Systems Products

Rank 7
City of Alameda Landfill
bDiamond Fank Line

&mkj

Alameda Nava) Air Station
Newark Dump
Eneryville Ashby
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Emeryville Dump (65th/Bay)
Rank 12
Hang:d

#The Calderon rankings are fin order of the importance of the site for

review for impact on water quality.
for cleanup is intended.
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B.

RESPONSIBLE PARTT-LEAD SYITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

SEVENTH STREET PROPERTIES - WAREMAM PROPERTIES

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Site

2900 Fifth Street and
700 Heinz Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94710
Alameda County

This site was formerly owned by Durkes Famous Foods and then by Agricom
International and Agricom Oilseeds, Inc. 1t was used for the production of
vegetable olls and foods. The mnite 1is currently owned by Warehanm
Davelopaent.

Peacription of Hazardous Wastes

Thia aite contains mmerous druma of acids, very strong beses, and a
varisty of other chemicals. Unknown olly liquid has been found in tenks on
the property, some of which has spilled on the ground.

Threat to Public Haslth and Envircnment

The site 18 ensily accessible to the gensral public and the hazardous
materials are poorly contained or not contained at sll. Joggers often pass
through the site on their way to or from an mdjacent park snd wildlife
refuge.

II. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

On July 23, 1985, a Department of Health Services (DHS5) inspection revealed
many violatlione or conditions requiring correction. '

By January 20, 1986, considerable site characterization had been performed.

' Projected Revenue Sources

The current owner, Warehsas Development, has paid for work performed to
date. Agricom haa filed barkruptey.
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The responsible parties (RPs) have entered into an enforceable agreement
with DHS for oversight/monitoring of their cleanup efforts. DHS has
budgeted 50,000 for related costs to the project. The RPa will pay all
costs agaoclated with site cleanup,

I1I. Project Completion Extimmtesn

The estimates shown below reflect completion of major site cleanup phases based
vpen current information regarding this site and BRP cleanup plans and completed
actions. : .

Extimated
Task Group Completion Dates

Site Characterization
a} Preliminary Aassessment a) Completed
b) Remedial Investigation b) Aug. 1986
¢} Feasibility Study ¢) Dec. 1986
Remedial Action Plan’ Maxrch 1987
Remediel Actfon
a) Design a) Mey 1987
b) Implementation b} July 1987
e) Certification . Y : c) Sept. 1987
Cost Recovery and/or Operation and Maintenance
a) Coet Recovery a) Sept. 1988
b) Operation and Maintenance b} /A

O

A.

A.

RESPONSIHLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEAKUP WORKPLAN

AMCHEM PRODUCTS

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Sita

37899 Niles Boulevard
Fremont, CA 9453
Alameds County

Amchem has been operating at the site since 1952. The company manufactures
acid and alkali-based cleaning compounds, and until July 1980, blended
basea to form herbicide formulations such es 2,4-dichlorophenoxyscetic acld
{(2.,4-1), 2.,4,5-trichlorophenoxyacetic scid (2,4 ,5—T), and Silvex.

Description of Hazardous Wastes

Extensive hydrocarbon contaminstion of the soil and floating hydrocarbon on
the ground water has been discovered. Significsnt 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T saoil
contamination to a depth of 15 feet wea discovered during an underground
tank removal. 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T are both experimental teratogens and
auapected carcinogens. i

Theeat to Public Health and Environment

The site is located In a mejor ground water recharge area. Herbicide
contanminated aurface sollsm could also be dispersed by winds onto an
adjacent reaidential area.

IT. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

Humerous inveatigations have been conducted since February 1978 when a 2 ,4-
D spill from a railroad tank car occurred, Current remedial Invectigation
activities are being conducted pursuant to a directive 1ssued by the
Reglonal Water Quality Control 3oard with assistance by THS,
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B. Projected Revenue Sources

The responsible party, Awchem Products, Tnc., Is funding all remedial

investigative activities, The DHS will be issulng a remedial action order
or entering Into an enforceable agreement with the responsible parties.
The Department has budgeted 350,000 for overaight/monitoring of cleanup
efforts. The Depertwent will recover 100% of direct costs plus staff costs
and overhead related to the project. The RP will pay al} costs mssociated
with cleanup.

iIT. Project Ccupletlon' Eatimaten

The estimates shown below reflect completion of major aite cleanup phases based
ont;:urreat Information regarding this aite and FF cleanup plana and cospleted
actlions., .

Eatimated

Task Croup Complation Detes

1. Site Characterization

a) Preliminary Asscsement a) Cowpleted

b) Remedial Investigation b; ]lgrileﬂa‘r

€) Feasibility Study e} Feb., 1068
2. Remedial Action Plan an 1988
3. Remedial Action

a) Design a) Aug, 19

b) Implementatiocn b; :‘Ieb: 1‘%‘?'

e¢) Certification e) Hov, 1969
4. Cost Recovery and/or Operation and Masintenance

a) Coat Recovery - a) Nov. 1

b) Operation and Meintenance b; 10-1% !s

wB

B,

RESPONSIBLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP YORKPLAN

BERKELEY AUTO REPAIR

I. Site Information

Location end Type of Site

2376/2366 San Pablo Avenue
Barkeley, CA 94702
Alameda County

This site Includes an sutc repeir shop and m restaursnt. The auto repalr
shop 18 & amll buiiding at the btack of a narrow, fenced, asphalt-paved
yard, and the restaurant is located to the north. There have been auto
repair shops on the site lor the last 8 - 9 years. Prior to that, it was
an auto wrecking yard.

Dascription of Hazardouw Wantas

High concentrations of mathylene chloride and lead are present in the
soil. The propristor of the suto shop asserts that _oil continually wells
up through the asphalt, .

Threat to Public Health and Environsent

Soll is contaminated with wethylene chloride, lead, and waste olls. The
ground water table may be contaminated. Tha proprietor of the auto ahop
dug o trench in the garking lot to prevent the runoff of oll to the

residences behind the site.
I1. Site Status

Status of Sita Activity

12/27/85: A citizen complaint wes recaived alleging the diaposal of waste
oil to the ground and runoff of the oll to an adjacent plece of

property.

01/10/86: The first inapection in responae to citizen's complaint was
performed and sasples were taken.

01/15/86: The second (nspection in response to citizen's coomplaint wae
performed. .

02/07/86: Laboratory resulta of the samples taken 1/10/86 were received and
Indicated that elevated levels of methylene chloride and Jlead
existed In the soll on-alte.
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07/02/86: A follow-up inspection wes perforumed,

Projected Revenue Sources

The DNS will he {iseuing a remedial action order or entering into an
enforcenble agreesent with the responatble parties. DHS haa budgeted
$50,000 for overaight/monitoring of cleanup efforts. THS will recover 100%
of direct costa plus staff costs and overhead related to the project as
nllowed by state law. The responsible parties will pay all costs
assoclated with remedial Investigations and cleanup activities.

JI1X. Project Completion-Estimates

The eatimates shown below reflsct completion of major site cleanup phasea and
are based on current Inforewation regarding this site and R cleanup plana and
completed actiona.

3.

+

Estima ted
Completion Dates

Task Group
Site Characterization

#) Preliminary Assessment a) Sept. 1989
b) Remedial Investigation . b) June 1990
¢) Feaaibility Study c) Jan. 1991
Remedial Acticn Plan April 1991
Remedial Action ‘

a) Deaign _ a) July 1991
b) Implesentation b} Jan, 1992
c} Certification : c} March 1993

Cost Recovery and/or Operation and Maintenance

a} March 1993

a) Cost Recovery
b) WA

b) Operation and Naintenance
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RESPONSEBLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

THE CLOROX COMPANY

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Site

850 42nd Avenue
Oakland, CA 94608
Alameda County

Ground water sompling has 1identified a esignificant concentration of
qeroury, .

Description of Hazardous Wastes

Mercury im present at a concentration of 9,600 parts per billion (ppb).
Mercury attacks the gastrointestinal, respiratory and central nervous
aystems,

Threat to Public Health and Enviromment

Containated grouﬁd water eventually discharges to the Alamedsa Estuary
which leads to the San Franciaco Bay.

II. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

11/03/81¢ Woodward-Clyde Consultants completed an Initlal Aasessment Study
for the Clorox site.

07/25/621 Woodward-Clyde Conaultants initlated Phame 1T Investigation.
12[12/821 The aite was ranked on the State Priority Ranking Liat {SPRL).

04/25/84: The Clorox Company submitted draft deed restrictiona to the DHS
for review, ‘

07/13/841 The DHS determined that the filing of deed restrictions at this
time wan inappropriate.

06/01/8%: Voodward-Clyde Consultants
Assesament for the Clorox site,

completed &  Remedial Action

03/07/661 ¥Noodward-Clyde Consultants submitted a draft Remedial Action
Plan to the IHMS. :

03/13/86:1 The DHS and the San Francfsco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board held a Joint public hearing concerming the Clorox site.
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Projected Revenue Sources

The DHS will be 1ssuing & reaedisl action plan or entering 'Into en
enforceable agreement with the responsible parties. The Depactment has
budgeted $50,000 for oversight/monitoring of clesnup efforta. THS will
recover 100% of direct costs plus ataff costa and overhead related to the
project, The responsible parties will pay all costs assoclated with
‘remedial investigations and cleanup activities.

111. Project Completion Estimates

The estimatea shown below reflesct coapletion of major site cleanup phases based

upon current information regarding this site and KP cleanup plana and completed :

actlona,
Entimated
Task Group Completion Dates

1. Site Characterization

a) Preliminary Asseasment a) Completed

b) Remedial Investigation b) Completed

¢} Feanlbility Study ¢) Completad
2. HRemedial Action Plan Completed

Remedial Actlion

a) Design
b) Implementation
c) Certification

a) Oct. 1996
b} April 1987
c) June 19A7

Cost Recovery andfor Opsration and Maintenance

a) Cost Recavery

a) June 1988
b) Operation and Meintenance

b) 10-15 years
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Al

RESPONSIHELE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

EXOTEX LUBE

1. Site Informaticn

L,ocetion and Typs of Site

4200 Alameda Avenue
Oekland, CA 9460%
Alamads County

Waste oil, contaminated with benzene, toluene,'phenol. and lead, had been
stored in tanks and had been spllled onto the soil.

Description of Hazardous Wastes

Ba is pacted carcinogen and £s moderately toxic by ingeation,
inhalation, and akin sbsorption. Metallic lead is toxic by ingeation and
tnhalation of dust or fumes. Tetraethyl lead {gasoline additive) affects
the central nervous system via inhalation or via absorption through the
skin. Phenol has a markedly corrosive effect on tiassue; however, the maln
effect s upon the central nervous system. Toluens depresses the central
pervous systes.

Threat to Public Health and Environment

Ovar 100,000 people live within e 2 wile radius of the site, A coastal
watland im located 4000 feet sway. Arrowhead marsh iz 1.4 miles away, The
depth to ground water fs from 5 to 28 feat. Appruximately 13 irrigation
and industrial vells are within 3 siles.

Il. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

a7/235/84: United States Coast Guard (usce) * conducted a preliminary
investigation of Ekotek Lube, ,

08/03/82: USCG referred the case to the Department of Health Services.

pafos/at: The UDepartment referred the cnse to the United States
Environmental Protection Agency.
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B.

The eatimates shewn below refleact completion of major mite clesnup phasea basged

Projected Revenue Sources

The current owner of the site 1s Intercoastal 0il. DHS has budgeted
450,000 For related direct costs, DHS will recover 100% of direct coats
plus staff costs and overheed related to the project. The responsible
partiea will pay all costs assoclated with remedial investigations and
cleanup activities. ]

11I. Project Completion Eatimates

on current information regarding this site and RP cleanup planas and completed

actions,
Estinated
Task Group Completion Dates
1. Site Characterization

a) Cost Recovery

a) Preliminary Asseasment
b) Remedial Investigation
c¢) Feasibility Study

a) July 1987
b) Nov. 1987

¢} Karch 1988

Remedisl Action Plan June 1988
Remedial Action

a) Design a) Aug. 1988
b) Implementation b} Det., 19588

e) Certification ¢) Dec. 1988

Cost Recovery snd/or Operation and Maintenance

) a) Dec. 1989
b) Operation and Maintenance b) Wk
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RESPONSIBLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

ELECTRO COATINGS

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Site

Emeryville, CA 94617
Alamods County

This sits is a plating facility which disposed of chromium waste to an on-
aite disposal pit. '

Desceiption of Hazardous Wastee

. Chromjus has been detected in the soil and the ground water.

Threat to Public Health and Environment

The primary route of exposure ia through the wmigration of chromium to the
ground water and San Francisco Bay by aurface run-off.

II. Site Status

Status of Activity

A cleanup plan was submitted to the Reglonal Water Quality Control Poard
{RWQCB). Soil and ground water sampling has been complated.

The proposed cleanup plan has not been approvad.

Project Revenue Sources

Electro Coatings is the responaible party (fP) and ia an active businesn.

The IHS will be {ssuing & remedial action order or entering Into an
enforceable agreement with the responsible parties, PHS hes budgeted
$30,000 for overaight/monitoring of cleanup efforts. DHS will recover 1t00%
of direct costs plus staff costs and overhead related to the project as
allowad by state law. The responaible parties will pay =zl1 costs
asgociated with remedial investigationa and cleanup activities.
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III. Project Completion Estioatea

The estimates shown below reflect completion of major site cleanup phases basge
on current information regarding this site and RP cleanup plans and completec

actions.

Task Group

1. Site Characteriation

a) Preliminary Assepsment
b) HRemedial Investigation
c) Feamelbility Study

2. Remedial Actfon Plan

3. Remedial Action
a)} Design
b) Implesentation
c¢) Certification

4. Cont Recovery and/or Operation and Meintenance

a) Coat Recovery :
b) Operation and Maintenanc

~E-15~

Eatimated

Completion Detes

a) Completed
) June 1987
o) Oct, 198,

| Bt Bt )

Jan, 1988

&) Feb, 1
b) March i
e} June 1

2188

a) June 1989
b) N/A

A.

RESPONSIHLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKFLAN

FMC COREOHATION, NEWARK

. Site Inforsation -

Location and Type of Site

7887 Enterprise Drive
Mewark, CA 94560
Alamads County

FHC Corporation formerly manufsctured sthylene dibromide (EDB) at this
facility. During ita  operation, substantial spillage occurred
contaminsting the soil and the ground water. '

pescription of Hazardous Weates

Ethylene dibromlde, 1,2-dichlorcethane, bromofors, chlorvoform, methylene
bromide, benzene, dtbromochloromsthane and 1-chloro-2-bromoethane all have
been detected in the soil and groundwater,

Threat to Public Health and Environment

Surface water collects in a nearby drainsge which diacharges to the San
Francisco Bay and Wildlife Refuge. Due to the operation of a ground water ’
salinity extraction well/barrier project, contaminated ground water say be
discharged to the 5an Francisco Bay if not contained and controlled. :

1I. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

During 1950-1985 FHC installed many s0il boarings and monitoring wella.

. In April, 1985, FHC submitted an evaluation snd recommendation of remmdiat

aotion atternatives. A risk sssessment report was also submlitted.
In Detober, 1985, FMC began construction of remedial action alternatives.

In November of 1985, FMNC completed conastruction of an asphalt cap and
drainsge aystem to prevent ground water infiltration and surface runoff.

In March of 1986, FMC began operation of the ground water extraction system

In the Newark Aquifer {(60' - 70'). Operation of this system will contain
and remave the plume of contaminants within the Newark Aquifer.
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Projected Revenue Sources

The DHS will be isaing s remedial action order or entering into an enforce-
able agreement with the reaponaible perties., DHS has budgeted $100,000for
oversight/monitoring of cleanup efforts. TMS will recover 100% of direct
costs plus staff costa and overhemd related to the project. The
respensible pactiea will pay all costs associated . with remedlal
Investigationa and cleanup activities.

III. Project Completion Entimaten

The estimates shown below reflect completion of major site cleanup phases based
on current Information regarding this site and RP cleanup plans and completed

action.
Eatimated
Task Group Completion Dates
1. Site Characterization
f I 1 ey
¢) Feasibility Study e) Jen. 1987
2. Remedial Action Plan April 1987
3. Remedial Action
a) Design a} Feb. 1988
3 Cerriricacion ) Sahise
4, Cost Recovery and/or Operation and Maintenance .
a) Cost Recovery a) Jull' 1991
b) Operatlion and Maintenance b) 20+ years
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B.

RESPONSTBLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEAHNUP WORKPLAN

LESLIE SALT

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Site

Newark, CA 94560
Alameda Ceounty

A waste salt bittern and magnesia caustic plles are located on-site.

Description of Hazardous Wastes

Large plles of caustic cagnesfus =alte with some heavy wetals have been
identified.

Threat to Public Health and Environment

The primary route of exposure 1a through direct contact to humans, and
surface run-off to the Bay.

IL. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

A screening program wil! be implemented to confirm that foreign materinls
arenot buried in piles. The wagnenium, gypsum, and dolomite will be
recycled. A removal schedule is pending.

Projected Revenue Sources

Lenlie Salt is the responsible party and an active business.

The DHS will be fssuing & remedial action order or entering into an
enforceable agreemant with the responsible parties (RPs). IHS has budgeted
450,000 for oversight/monitoring of cleanup efforts, DHS willl recover 100%
of direct coats plus steff costs and overhead crelated to the project. The
RPa will pay all costs assoclated with remedial investigations and cleanup
activities.
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111, Project Completion Estimates

The estimates shown below reflect completion of major site cleanup pheses based
upon current information regarding this site and R? cleanup schedules.

Task Group
Site Characterization

a) Preliminary Assesssent
b} HRemedial Investigation
c) Feasibility Study

Remedial Action Plan

Remedial Action

a} Design

b) Implementation
c¢) Certilficstion

Cost Recovery and/or Operstion and Msintensnce

2) Cost Recovery
b} Operation and Maintenance
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Estimated
Completion Dates

a) Completed
b} Completed
¢) Sept. 1087

Dec. 1967

'n)' March 1988

b) Sept. 1988
Nov. 1988

Nov. 1989 B.

C.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY;I.EAD SITE CLEANUP MORKPLAN

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC/EMERYVILLE

I, Site Information

Location and Type of Site

4525 Hollis Streat
Emaryville, CA 94608
Alawsda County

This =ite, which has been in operation since the early 1920's, is Pacific
Gas and Electric's {(PGAE) Materials Distribution Center, The aite has
servead as a warshoiss, repalr shop, and storage ysrd for transformers,
capacitors, and other electrical supplies, A tank farm for the storage of
fuel and tranaforwer oil is also present on the site. The facllity covera
approximtely two city blocks of an area which 1s generally
industrialized. A reaidantia)l area is located approximately one-quarter
mile from the site.

Description of Hazardous Wastes

The soil ia contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and heavy
oaxtale, especially lead which 1s present st very high concentrations at
localized areas. The ground water may also be contaminated by heavy metals
originating at the aite.

Threat to Public Health and Environment

Direct contact with acll say present a threat to public health asm a result
of exposure to PCBa and heavy metals. Two ground woater wells present on
tha site have been abandoned. There fm no known uee of the ground water
for drinking water supply or for industrial usas. The site im completaly
fenced.,

II, Site Statuas

Status of Site Activity

The Department began investigation of this site in 1983, following a spill

from a caustic tank. In October, 1983, EPA fined PCGAE $11,000 for PCB
storage violations. In July, 1984, PGAE flled a report of site
Investigation. Additlonal Inveatigation reports were submlitted in 1985,

The Department is awafting additional site characterization data.
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Projected Revenue Sources

The DHS will be {issuing a remedial action ocrder or entering into an
enforceable agreement with the teaponsible parties. DHS has budgeted
$30,000 for overaight/wonitoring of cleanup efforts. DHS will recover 100¢
of direct coats plus staff costa and overhead related to the project as
allowed by state law. The responsible parties will pay all costs
agssoclated with remedial investigations and cleanup activitles,

IT[. Project Completion Estimates

The eatimates shoun below reflect completion of major site cleanup phases and
are based on current infermation regarding this site and RP cleanup plans and
completed actions. .

2.

3.

4.

Estimated

Task Group Completion Dates
Site Characterization
a) Preliminary Assessment a) Completed
b) Remedial Investigation . b) Complated
e¢) Feasibility Study ¢) Completed
Remedlal Action Plan Comple ted
Remedial Action
a) Design ‘ a} July 1988
b} Implementation b} Sept. 1988
c¢) Certification c) Mov. 1988

Cont Recovery andfor Operation and Maintenance

a) Cost Recovery a) Nov., 1989
b} Operation and Maintenance b) 10-15 years
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HESPONSIBLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

PACIFIC STATES STEEL

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Site

{
55124 Alvarado-Niles Road
Union City, CA 94587
Alamada County

This site was a steel manufscturing facility from 1935 until) 1978. Slag
plles and evaporation ponds are on-site.

Description of Hazardous Wastes

Heavy metals (cadmtum (Cd); chromium (Cr); copper (Cu): nickel (N1); 1lead
(pb); zinc (Zn)) have been detected In slag plles and solls. Phenols and
cysnides may also be present. Concentrations and/or quantities of wastes
are not known. :

Threat to Public Heaith and Environment

The primary threat to the public heslth and environment is surface water
runaff Trom the site. This runoff could impact San Franclaco Bay.

II. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

A nite sampling plan was submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RHQCB) and DHS. Limited soll sampling 1s complated. . Site
characterization needs to be completed. :

Projected Revenue Sources

The DHS will be lssuing a2 remedial action order or entering into an
enforceables agreement with the cesponaihle parties. pHS has budgeted
$100,000 for overaight/monitoring of cleonup efforts. ™S will recover
100% of direct costs plus staff costs and overhead related to the project.
The rosponsible parties will psy all costs associated with remedial
investigations and cleanup activities,
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If1. Project Completion Estimates

The esatimates shown below reflect completion of major site cleanup phases

based on current information regarding this site and RP cleanup plans and
completed actiona.

Task Group

Site Charectertzation

a2} Prelisinary Aasessment
b) Remedial Investigation
¢} Feraibility Study

Remedial Action Plan

Remedlal Action

a} Design

b) Implementation
c) Certification

Cost Recovery and/or Qperaticn and Nsintenance

a) Cost Recovary
b} Operation and Maintenance

-E-23-

Estimated ‘
Completion Dates A.

a) Completed
b} Coapleted
¢) Dec. 19A7

Mar. 1988
B.
a) June 1988
b) Dec. 1988
c} Feb, 1989
a) Feb. 1990 ’
b) 10-15 years
Cc.
A.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEINUPl WORKPLAN

PORT OF OAKLAND, EMBARCADERO COVE

I. Site Information

Locetion and Type of Site

Dennison und_!:-ba'rcadero Streats
(Gakland, CA 94606
Alameda County

-The site is located on Embarcadero Street st the foot of Denniaon Street in

Oekland, For the past 60 to 70 years, the 1.3-acre site was lemsed to
industrisl tenants, including oil companies and formulatora of pesticides
and wood preservatives, It is now being developed into a commercial
complex. A public walkway has slready been constructed through the site.

Description of Hazardous Wastes

Pentachlorophenol {PCP), organochlorine pesticides, sclvents snd Santophen,
another. wood preservative have been dilscovered st thiz  site.
dibenzodioxins snd dibenzofurans are associated with PCP. About 8000 cubic
yarde of moil is contsminated, while sn unknown amount of ground water is
contaminated, PCP and trace dioxin was found in = shallow well.

Orgenochlorine compounds Intsrfera with the function of regulator proteina,

such as hormones and enzymes. This resulta in interference with the
nervous system and reproductive activity. The posaibility of the presence
of dibenzodioxina and dibenzofurana es an impurity of PCP was
investigated. Dioxins and fursna were datected in all s0i]l saopliss
tested, Off-site ground weter analyeis for dioxins sand furana is presently
under way. :

Threat to Public Health and Environment

Re={dential, industrisl, commercial, recreational, snd military areas are
located lomediately adjacent to the site. The population within a 3 mile
radius is estimated at 215,351 persons, PCP was not detected in shoreline
sediment samples, or at the box culvert outlet in the Bay mt Dennison
Street, The closest domestic well is about 3/4 mile away.

II. Sits Status

Status of Site Activity

B/17/81: A site investigation by Brown and Caldwell conflemed sail
contamjnation,’
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A/04/8%: Contaminants were identified during the ground  weter
investigation, but the extent of the plume is unknown.

3/01/85: The Port Authority fenced and posted the site in compliance
with DS order.

5/01/8%: Additional monltoring wells were Inatalled by ERM-West.
9/01/85: Additional monitoring walls were inntalled by ERM-Vest.
\.

8/02/85: Additional ground water investigations were conducted.

12/06/85: The Port Authority submitted asoll sampling resulta which
Identified dioxin.

Projected Revenue Sources

The Port of Oakland (Port) owns the mite snd hag pald for the mtudies. The
feasibilfity study is presently being prepared, and will be submitted to DS
by December 1, 1986,

The DHS will be {ssuing a remedinl action order or entering into an
enfarceable agreement with the reaponsible parties. [HS has budge ted
$50,000 for direct costs related to oversight of this agreement, . DHS will
recover 100% of dicect costs plus stsff coats and overhead relatsd to the
project, The responeible parties will pay all costs associated with
remedial investigationa and clesnup activities,

III., Project Completion Estisates

The estimates shown below are to reflect complation of major aite cleanup
phases based upon current information regarding thia site and RP cleanup plana
and completed actlions.

Estimated

Task Croup Completjion Dates

Site Characterfzation

a) Preliminary Amsesament a) Complated
b} HRemedial Investigatfon b} Completed
c¢) Feasibility Study c) Dec. 1986
Remedial Action Plan Jan. 1987
Remadial Action

a) Design . a) April 1987
b) Implementation . b) Oct. 1987
¢} Certifieation c) Dec. 1987
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4.

Coat Recovery and/or Operstion and Maintenance

a) Cost Recovery
b} Operation and Haintenance
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a) Dec., 1988
b) 19-35 yeers



BESPONSIBLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

SOUTHERN PACIFIC, OAKLAND

I. Site Informstion

Location and Type of Site

1707 Waod Street -
Oakland, CA 94607
Alameda County

Southern Pacific, Oskland is s large rail yard, switching and saintenance’

facility located between the Quter Harbor and Tnner Harbor of San Francisco
Bay . The aite includes two surface impoundsents which are separsted by
approximately one-half mile distance: an oil/water separator system for
wastewnters from the cleaning of rall cars; end an inactive waste pond for
washwaters from the interiors of tank cars (referred to es polychlorinatad
biphenyl (PCB) sludge pond). There 1s acil snd ground water contaminatfon
at each of the surface lmpoundment areas.

Deacription of Hazardoua Wastes

This aite has been contaminated by toxie chealcnls including PCEs,
polynuclear aromatics {PNAs), benzens, toluene, xylens, ethylbenzene, weste
olla; solvents such as trichlorcethylene {TCE) snd dichlorcethylene (DCE);
heavy metnls such as lead and arssalc. Shallow ground water 1=
contaminated by solvents and flooding free product is present.

Threat to Public Health and Environment

This aite is located within 1 mile of the San Francisco Bay and possesses a
dralnage ditch under the aite.
threat. Solvents are known to have migrated off-site (at least 200 feet
from the site at 3 feet depth) and to shallow ground watar. Potential
beneficlal use of the deeper mquifers is under investigation.

The uaate lmpoundment area la fenced; however, direct contact would present .

a potentisl health threat.

II. Sites Status

Status of Site Activity

In Fehz-uary, 1985, Scuthern Pacific (SP) submitted a site investigation
report on the abandoned surface Impoundment {PCPB sludge pond) to the
Reglonal Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). SP has started additlonal
site characterization, including ground watar monitoring for the PCB sludge
pond, and will submit a feasibllity study of verfous remedial action
options later this year.
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Damage to agustic ecosystems is s potential .

In Avgust, 1986, SP submitted & closure plan for the oil/wster separator
surface fmpoundment to the RWYCH, In vesponse to 8 request by the
RWCB, SP has commenced site Investigation, evaluation of remedial action
optfons, and development of & hydrogeologic assessment report required
under the Toxic Pits Cleanup Act for this surface impoundment.

Projected Revenue Sources

The DHS will be issuing & remedisl action order or entering into an
enforcesble agreement with the responsible parties. DHS 'haas budgeted
$70,000 for oversight/wonitoring of cleanup efforts. DHS will recover 100%
of direct costs plus staff costa and overhead related to the project as
allowed by state law. The responsible parties will pay all costs
associated with remedia) investigations and cleanup activities,

I1I. Project Completion Eatimates

The sstimates shown below reflect completion of major aite cleanup phases and
asre based on current Inforsation regarding this site and RP cleanup plans and
complated actiona.

3.

Task Group Completion Dates

Site Charactarization

" a) Preliminary Assessment - a) Completed
b} Hewedial Investigation b} Dec. 1991
c) Feasibility Study c) March 1992
Remedial Action Plan Sept. 1992
Regedial Action
a) Deaign a) March 1993
b) Implementation b} Dec. 1994
e) Certification _ c) Feb, 1995
Const Recovery and/or Operation and Maintenance
a} Cost Recovery a) Feb. 1996
b) Operation snd Malntensnce b) 20+ years
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A.

RESPONSTHLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEARUP WORKPLAN

THROJAN POWDER WORKS COMPANY

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Site

Intersection of Lewelling and Wicks Blvd,
S5an Leandro, CA 94579
Alameda County

From about the early 1900's to the early 1960's, aome of this 200-a
aite was used by Trojan Powder to manufacture black powder explosives

safety fuses. Potasajus or sodium nitrete, charcoal, apd sulfur were s
of the materinls used in the sanufmcturing at the properties; Citat
Homes has proposed a houning development at the site,

Description of Hazardous Wastesa

The asite is contaminated with a tarry materfsl containing polynuclea
aromatic hydrocarbons,

Threat to Public Health and Environment

The site is readily accessible to the public and im about a half sile [
the San Franclsco Bay.

I1, Site Status

Status of Activity

The current eite hsa an 1dentified owner; financial site sssensme
activities and removal of conteminated sol)l and debris has been saffected. )

Project Revenue Sources

The deaignated responaible party {RP) s herewith provided:

Citation Bullders

2777 Alrmado Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

The DHS will be ifasuing a remedial action order or entering Into
enforceable agreement with the responsible parties. HS has budget
$50,000 for oversight/monitoring of cleanup efforts, DHS will recover 10
of direct costas plug staff costa and overhead related to the praject
allowed by stete law, The responsible parties will pay all cos
associated with remedial investigations and clesnup activities.

~E-29-

ITI, Project Completion Estimates

The estimates shown below reflect completion of major site cleanup phases based
on current information regarding this site and RP cleanup plans and completed
actions.

Task Group Coapletion Nates

1. Site Charscteriation

‘s) Preliminary Assessment a) Completed

b) FRemedial Investigation b) Completed

c) Feanibility Study c} Completed
2. Remedial Action Plan Dec. 1986
3. Hemedial Acticn

a) Design . a} March 1987

b; Implementation b} Oct. 1987

e¢) Certification c) Dec.” 1987
4. Cout Recovery andfor Operation sand Meintenance

a) Cost Recovery a) Dec. 1988

b) Operation snd Maintenance b} NiA
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RESPONSIBLE PARTY - LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

U.S. PIPE AND FOUNDRY COMPARY

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Site

1295 Whipple Road
Union City, CA 94587
Alameda County

U.5. Pipe and Foundry Company is an active iron smelting facility which hes
operated on the site since 1959. Slag, baghouss dust, and ofl/paint waste
have been deposited in waste piles and landfills on-site. Rusted druss and
ather solid debria have slso been deposited in these waste piles.

Description of Hazardous Wastes

The 1andfill accepted the following hazardous or potentially hazardous
wastes: 1) slag, 2) o1l and paint waste, and 3} sand and baghouse waste.
011 and paint waste reportedly constituted leasa than 5% of the total waste
voluame, .

A sample of baghouse dust teken In 1985 revealed Total Threshold Limit
Concentration. (TTLC) levels were excesded for cadmium, lead, and zinc. The
Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) level was exceeded for zinc.
Baghouse duat production wen estimatad at 7 cubic yardsa/day or 2 tons/day
since 1961.

Threat to Public Health and Environsent

There is suspected soll contamination Dbeneath the landfills and
wastepilea. The alte is fenced, preventing public access, However, up to
200 employees work at this leocation,

II. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

12/04/80: Analyses of ssmples of core sand, cupola slag, and carbide slag
from the slag heap, collected 8/21/80, showed that the uaste
generated was not hazardous. Baghouse dust characterization wes
to be conducted by U.5. Pipe and Foundry Company.

"03/84: The abandoned sjite assessment program prepared a preliminary
agsessment.

-E-31-

03/12/84: The U.5. Pipe and Foundry Company sent DH5 a sample of baghouse
dust that representsd the percentage of the metals found in the
waste,

06/24/85: Chlef Perry, Union City Fire Department, requested a DHS
investigation of the site following a fire. ’

07/16/85: Chemical analysis of baghouse dust received by DHS from 0.5.
Pipe and Foundry showed slevated levels of cadmium and lead.

07/31/85: A weeting with Rextonal Water Quality Controi Board (RWOCB), DHS,
and U.5. Plpe and Foundry was convened to discuss the current
situation and [uture actions. The conclunsions reached were:
newly generated baghouse duat is to be properly disposed of at an
approved landfill; dust control measures will be implemented at -
tha landfill site immedistely; the site will be properly posted
as a hazardous waate psite; the California Assessment Menual
Waste Extraction Test(WET) and EP Toxiclty testsm will be,
conducted on the baghouse waste; the firm will develop
treatsent methods for fits baghouse dust and will apply for a
permit/variance from permit requiremanta,

01/27/86: Analyses received from ¥.S. Pipe snd Foundry on Ibughouée dust,
indicating that the TTLC 1limits were exceeded for cadmium, lead
and zinc and the STLC limit was exceeded for zinc.

09/04/86: RWQCB requested U.S. Pipe and Foundry to submit a Report of Waste
Discharge for the landfill and the surface impoundment.

Projected Revenue Sources

The DHS %ill be {issuing a remedial action order or entering Into an
enforceabls agreement with the responsible parties, DH5 has budgeted
$50,000 for ovarsight/monitoring of cleanup efforts. PHS will recover 100%
of direct costa plus ataff costs and overhead related to the project as
allowed by =state law, The responsible parties will pay all costs
esacciated with remedinl investigations snd cleanup activities.

111, Project Completion Eatimates

e estimates shown below reflect coapletion of major aite cleanup Iphases and
# based on current information regarding this site and RP cleanup plans and
spleted actiona. '

Estimated

Task Group Completion Nates

Site Characterization

a) Prelilminary Assessment
b) Remedial Investigation
c) Feasibility Study

a) Completed
b} Harch 1990
e} Hov, 1990
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2.

3.

Remedial Action Plan

Remedial Action

a) Design
b) Implementation
¢} Certification ‘

Cost Recovery and/ox Operation and Maintenance

a) Cost Recovery
b) Operation snd Maintenance

-r-13-

Feb, 1991

a) May 1991
b) Nov. 1967
c} Jan. 1992

a) Jan. 1993

b) TR

RESPONSIELE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN !

WESTERN FORCE AND FLANGE®

I. Site Information

Location gnd Type of Site

536 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, CA 94710
Alameda County

This site 1s & metal foundsry which has heavy mets! contsminatation of
on-site solle. ' '

Description of Hazardous Westea

Approximately 450 cubic ysrds of soll are present which amre contaminated
with heavy setals and oil.

Threat to Public Health and Environment

The primary threat to the public health and environment is exposure through
aurface runoff and direct contact. : ’

H. Site Status

Status of Activity

Active enforcemant of site mitigative requirements has been implemented,

Project Revenue Sources

Weatern Forge and Flange is conaidared to be the responsible perty (RP).

The DHS will be flssuing a resedial action order or entering into an
enforceable agreement with the responaible partiesn, M5 has budgeted
$30,000 for oversight/monitoring of cleanup efforts. DHS will recover 100%
of direct costs pluas staff costs and overhead related to the project as
allowed by state law, The responaible partles will pay all costs
associated with remedial inveatigations and cleanup activities.

*The Western Forge and Flange site was mitigated in June of 1987,
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RESPONSIHLE LEAD-SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

II1. Project Completion Estimates

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY, EMERYVILLE .

The estimates shown below reflect completion of major site cleanup phases based
on current Information regarding this site and FP? cleenup plans and completed I. Site Information
actions.

A. Location and Type of Site

Entioeted

Task Group Completion Dates 5899 Peladeay Streat
' Emeryville, CA 94608
1. Site Characteriation . . Alawsda County .
a) Preliminary Assesesent a) Cospleted : This facllity includes the building that occuples virtuslly sll of the land
b} Remedial Investigation b} Sept. 1987 ) north of Powell Street between Peladeau and Landregan Streeta, except for a
¢) Feasibility Study ¢) Jan. 1988 1/2 were parking sres north of the building. Thia facility also includes
contiguous 2.acre undevaloped and vacant srea lying directly west of the
2. HRemedial Action Plan - : April 1988 building. It 1s this 2-acre site which was addressed in site mitige:ion
and 18 hereinafter refsrred to as the "Site".
5. Remedial Action
Oparations at this facility included (apparently aometime prior to 1276)
a) Design ) #) June 1988 maintensnce and repair of electrical apparatus including transforzers
b) Implementation b) Aug. 1968 containing polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) fluids. In the course of
¢} Certification c} Bot, 1968 maintanance, somea of thes liquids leamked on, or wera discharged to the
' site. An initial ofly surface moil sampling in esrly 1981 showed & PCPB
4. Cost Recovery and/or Operation and Maintenance concentration of 130,000 perte per milllon {ppa), calculated asm Arochlor
) : 1260, -More sxtensive surface sofl asmplings showed PCB concentrations
s) Cost Recovery a) Oct. 1989 ranging from 560 to 44,000 ppm. Site charscterization showed subsur ace
b) Operation and Maintenance b} 11} PCB contamination, a sasple was taken at 27 to 27.5 feet having 170 ppm

PCHs, Ground water, found at about 19 feet, showed significant
concentrations of PCBs in a few of the wells that were installed for
monitoring.

B. Description of Hazardous Wastes

The principle contaminant on the site is PCB, along with tri- and tezra-
chlorinated benzenes which are commonly used as dilutent for PCB fluids in
tranaformars, PCBs have low acute toxicity, but are of public health
concern because of thelr peoraistence in  the  environment, theflr
bicaccumulation {n snisal tissues, and their potential for chronic
toxlcity. The clorinated benzenas are not known to be biocaccumulative, but
they have significant acute oral toxiefity.

C. Threat to Public Health and Environment

The concerns for human health are primarily those of occupatlonal exposure

to PCBs, but there Is the potentlal for harm through Ingestion of 2CB
contaminated foods, especlally sea foods, which might be contaminated with

PCBs through bicaccumulation,

The Hestinghouse site s in an Industrisl ares and subsequent to -he
findingas of PCB contamination, was fenced to preclirde cnsual  heaan
trespass. A mainline fneced rallroad right-of-way also secures the site
from trespassing. Migration from the site would be poasible threagh
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surface water runoff or vim the shellow ground water leading to the nearby -

San Francisco Bay, however, this potentiml 1s considered to be very low.

II. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

The EPA eaasumed the lead responsibility in April 1981 for the
characterization of the aite and the development and 1mplementation of a
remedial action for the aite with advisory roles by the Department of Heath
Services and the Reglonal Water Quality Control Board., The latter agency
fassued a Cleanup and Abatement Order, No. A5-006, deted Jan. 21, 1985,

pertaining to the prevention of soll movement from the site by surface

woter runoff control,

Projected Revenue Source

The DHS will be Aissuing a remedial action order or entecing into an
enfovrceable wsgreement with the vesponsible parties. DHS has budgeted
$50,000 for oversight/sonitoring of clesnup efforts. DHS will recover 100%
of direct costs plua staff costs and overhead related to the project. The
responaible parties will pay all costs assoclated with remedial
fnvestigationa and cleanup activities.

11I. Projsct Completion Extinates

The estimates shown below reflect completion of major atte cleanup pheses based
on current information vegarding this site end RP cleanup plans.

Estimated

Task Group Completion Daten

Site Characterization

a} Preliminary Assassment

a) Complated
b} Remedial Investigation %) Completed
¢) Feasibility Study c} Completed
Remedinl Action Plan Dec, 1966

Remedial Action

a) Design
b} Implementation
¢} Certification

a) March 1957
b} Dct. 1a87
¢} Dec. 1987

Cost Recovery andfor QOperation and Malntenance

a) Cost Recovery

a) Dec. 19883
b) Operation and Maintenance

b) 10-15 years
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A.

DETAILED SITE EXPENDITURE PLAK

FACTOR AVENUE PLUME (#1465}, SAN LEANDRO

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Site

1465 Factor Avenue
San Leandro, CA 94577
Alameda County

Four wells were installed for beseline water quality sampling ty the new
ownera of tha property. Significant concentrations of induatrial sclvents
and chemicals were Identified in the ground water under the site. No
contaminants were found In soil borings at the four well aites, The source
appears likely to be off-aite and has not 'yet been fdentiffed.

Description of Hezardous Wantes

Groundwater: trichloroethylene (TCE) up to 2215 parts per billton {ppb);
trichloroethane (TCA) up to 321 ppb; perchlorosthylene {(PCE} up to 263 ppby
1 ,-dichlorcethans {DCA) up to 524 gppb; trans-1,2-dichloroethylene up to
2.110 ppb; benzene up to 71.9 ppb; arsenic 0.082 . milligrams per liter

{mg/L); chromium 0.52 mg/L; lead 0.064 mg/L; cyanide 0.12 mg/L.

Threet to Public Health and Environment

Himerous private wells are within e 3-wile radius and pay become
contampinated.

1I. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

Mov. 15, 1985: Safety specialists notified Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RHQCR) of chemical contamination of the ground water
they had sampled from wells at the site for Lineeln
Property Company.

Oct. 9, 1985: DHS notiffed Lincoln I’roperfy Company that Factor Avenue
was being evalusted for inclusion on the State Priority
Ranking List.

Hov. 23, 1985: Beta associates informed DHS that they had been retained by
Lincoln Property Company to continue to f{nvestigate the
groundwater contaminetion at the site. ’

Har. 17, 1986: Bets Associates presented the results from resampling the.
four wells at the eiter contamination had increased.
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Mar. 21, 1986: DHS informed Lincoln Property' Company that, until further

notice, they had no further obligation to contipue the

groundwater investigation at the site,

Projécted Revenue Sources

No responsible party (RP) hes been identified. Lincoln Property- Company
owna the site. Potential RP's off-site are Simmonas Mattress Company and
PacTel information Systews. '

III. Project Budget and Cash Flow Estimntes

The coat estimates shown balow reflect only the nmtate costs of site cleanup.
All amctivities will be funded from bond sale proceeds {to the extent that
federal Superfund or repsonaible party funding is not svajlable) axcept for the
preparation of remedial action plans.

Projectad Entimeted
Task Group State Costs

Cg-__glel:inn Dates

Site Characterization

$ _ T15,000

a) Preliminary hanesssent a).lce. 1966
b) Remedial Investigation b) Nov, 1987
¢) Feaaibility Study : c) hug. 1988
Remedial Action Plan $ 60,000 Nov. 1988
Remedial Action 32 000 .

a) Design a) April 1989
b) Implementation b} April 1990
e} Certification c} June 1950
Cost. Recovery and/or

Operaticn and Maintenance

a) Cost Recovery a) June 1991

b) Operation and Maintenance b) 10-15 years

TOTAL PROJECT CQSTS $ 3,635,000
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A.

DETAILED SITE EXPENDITURE PLAN

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY NINTH STREET (#750), SAN LEANDRO

I. Site Information

Location and Type of Site

750-139th Street
San Leandra, CA 94578
Alamada County

Five monitoring wells were installed at the aite and asignificent
concentratfona of trichloroethylens {TCE) and tetrachloroethylene {PCE)
have been identified. :

Pescription of Hazardous Nastaes

Trichloroethylene (TCE) was identiffed at a waxiwum of £4.2 parts per
billlon (ppb) and tetrachlorosthylene (PCE) st a maximum of 934 ppb. Both
are suspected human carcinogens.

Threat to Public Health and Environment

The contaminants ara §n s shallow aquifer at a depth of approximately 20
fest. Walls may becoms contaminated.. There sre no surface water bodles in
the vicinity. 'The entire srea Is covered with buildings and pavement. A
railroad spur, #djacent to the alte, provides access for surface runoff to

the shallow aquifer. '

I1. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

04/10/851 Bata Associates complated sofl/ground water Investigation for
the prospective buyer of 750 - 139th Street property. .

05/03/851 The site owners notified San Francisco Bay PRegional Weter
Quality Control Board (RWQCB} of contaminants found in the
ground water at the 750 - 139th Street alte.

08/07/85: The AWQCB referred the 139th Street camse to the Department of
Health Services {DHS}.

10/28/05: Lincoln Property Company purchased the 139th Streat site.

12/18/85: The 139th Street Ranking Package is completed.
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02/13/86: Beta Assoclates cowpleted ground water sampling of off-aite

monitoring wells. TCE was detected at 8.8 ppb and PCE was
datected at 78.4 ppb.
DHS is now drafting a Task Order for a Preliminary Site Aasesspent.

Projected flevenue Sources

Wo responaible. party has been identifiad yet.

It will be necessary to utilize bond funda to rvemediate thils site. The
Department will undertake appropriate coat recovery acticns.

This aite has not been fdentified ss a Watlonal Priorities Liat (WPL) aite,
nor does It appear to be a llkely NPL candidste fin the future.
Conaequently, federal funde appear as an mnlikely source of rersnue for
thias site.

1I1. Project Budget and Cash Flow Estimates

The coat entimates ehown below reflact only the state costs of site clesnup.
A1l activities will ba funded from bond sale proceeds {to the axtent that
federal Supetrfund or reeponsible party funding ia not avaiiable).

Projected Entimated
Task Group State Costs Completion Datea

Site Characterization $ 560,000

a) FPreliminary Assessment a) Sept. 1986
b) Reeedial Inventigation b) Aug. 1987
b) Feaaibility Study c} June 1088
Remedial Action Plan $ 60,000 Sept. 1968
Remedial Action $ 1,660,000

a) Design a) Feb. 1989
b) Implementation b} Fab. 1990
c) Certification c) April 3990

Cost l!ecovel_'z nndior
Operation and Mein

s) Coat Recovery
b) Operation and Maintenance

a) April 1991
b} 10-15 years

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS ! $ 2,280,000
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A.

DETAILED SITE EXPENDITURE PLAN

AERO QUALITY PLATING

I. Site Information

Locetion and Type of Site

TH0 13rd Avenue
Oskland, CA 94621
Alapads County

The shop did electroplating in bathe using copper, chromium, lesd, nickel,
and zinc salte.

Deacription of Hezardous Westen

Wsates generated include heavy matals and cyanide.’
ware open, leaking, and corroded.
open tanks.
in the shop.

Drums stored on-site
Cyanide molutions are estored on-aite in
Susps sre full of toxfc sludge. There ia a lot of spillage

Threst to Public Health and Environment

Thers 1s suspected moil contamination snd possible ground water contamina-
tion. Thers is a potential for migration of contamination via surface
water runoff to sdjscent businesees. A nesrby psanitary sewer showed
contamination unti]l the water service was disconnected.

II. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

Operations at the nite were discontinued in Pecember, 1985%.

Projacted Revenue Sources

It appears, ot this time, that bond fundw will have to be expendcd for the
remediation of this slts. If bond funde are expended, appropriate coat
recovery wsctions will be taken., Potentisl responsible partiea have been
notifled about State requirewents for site cleanup, however, they have not '
committed to any cleanup.

Thia eite hzae not been i1dentifled sa = Nationm] Priorities List {KPL) site,
nor does it appear to be a likely WPL candidate {n the future. Therefore,

It appears unlikely thst federal funds are s vinble source of revenue for
thia nite.
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The coot eatimmtes shown below reflect only the state costs of site cleanup.
All activities will be funded from bond sale procesda to the extent that

III. Project Budget and Cash Flow Eatimetes

federal Superfund or responsible party funding ia not avallable.

2.,

3.

Task Group

Site Characterization

a) Preliminary Assessment
b) MHemedial Investigation
¢) Feasibility Study

Remedial Action Plan

Resedial Action

a) Deaign
b} Implementation
c) Certification

Cost Recovery andfor
Operation and Maintenance

a) Cost Recovery
b) Operation and Maintenance

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS

Projected
Stata Coats

$ 80,000

$ 30,000

$_ 240,000

$ 350,000
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Eatim ted

Completion Dates

a) July 1987
b) Jan. 1908
c) June 1988

Sept. 1980

a) Nov. 1988
b) Feb. 1969

e} April 1989

s) April 1990
b) N/ /A

DETAILED SITE EXPENDITURE PLAM

L3 PLATING

I. Site Inforpation

Location and Type of Site

920 S4th Avenue
Oaklend, CA 94608
Alapada County

L34 plated metals with zinc, chrome, and nickel finish from 1977 until
1983, whan an extensive fire occurred. Currently, hazardous substances are
stored on-site in open druss and plating baths. Soil in the yord of a
residence at 930 S54th Avenue is contsminated with cyanide and heavy
matals.

Deacription of Hazardous Wastes

Elevated levels of cyanide, zinc, chromium, cadwium, nickel, lead, and
antimony hava baen detected on ground surfaces and in the soil. Fleld tests
indicate a fH range of 0-12 in open drums and tanks atored on-site. Some
of these containera mre suapected of holding extremely high levels of
cyanide and netals,

Threat to Public Health and Environment

The site i3 not completely fenced and there are reaidents on-site, as well
as numerous residents nearby. There is a possibility of direct contact
with containers of waste and with contaminated ground surfaces snd soil.
There may ba surface runoff of contaminants, a3 well as sirborne migration
of contaminated soil and dust.

IL. Site Status

Status of Site Activity

09/02/83: Department complaint inspection was conducted.

01/04/84: Alzmeda County District Attorney hearing with Robert McSkimming
for non-compliance with a Notice of Violation issued after the
September Inapection.

04/26/85: Department compliance and sampling Inspection occurred.
04/29/85: Department compliance and sampling inspection occurred.

03/20/86: Department sampling inspections were conducted.
04/08/95: Department sampling inspections were conducted.

03/28/86: The Department 1ssued a Fence and Post Order.
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The Alameda County District Attorney filed a civil complaint for
violations of the Hazardous Waste Control Act.

osfz2/86:

A Remedial Action Order waa isaued to the responsible parties {(RPs). The
RPs falled to comply with the Order; therefore, bond fundas are currently
being wutilized by the Department to initiate removal and remedial
investigation work. The Oskland Housing Conservation Division has Issued
eviction noticea to residents of 920 and 930 - 54th Avenue.

Projected Revenue Sources

Identified RPs include: The former LM Plating owner and operator and
owner of 950 54th Avenue; and the current owner of 920 S4th Avenue.

Fatlurve by the RPs to reapond in & timely sanner to the Departwen's order

has necessitated expenditure of bond funds, The Department will take
appropriate cost recovery actiona.

I11. Project Budget and Cash Flow Estimates

The cost estimates shown below reflect the state costs of site cleanup. All
activities will be funded from bond sale proceeds to the extent that federal
Superfund or RPs funding is not available,

- Projected Estimated
Task Group State Costs Coupletion Dates
Site Charscterization $__ 150,000
a) Preliminary Assessment a} Sept. 1986
b) Remwedial Investigation b) June 1987
¢) Femsibility Study - ¢) Nov, 1987
Resedial Actlion Plan ] 30,000 . Feb. 1988
Remedial Action $ 445,000
a) Design a) Me 1988
b) Ieplementation b) Rug, 3ic08
e} Certification c) Dct. 1988
Coat Recavery and/or
Operation and Maintenance
a) Cost Recovery a) Oct. 1989
b) Operation and Maintenance b) N/A

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $ 625,000
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A.

FEDERAL, FACILITY SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

ALAMEDA NAVAL AIR STATION

I, Site Informmtion

Location and Type of Site

Alameda, CA 94501
Alameda County

Two industrial hazardous waste disposs] sites were utitized from 1943 thru
the late 1970's. The disposal altes were located in baylands adjacent to
San Francisco Bay and were approximately 110 acres each fir size. The aite
recelved waste oll, molvents, paints, screp metal, garbage, radiological
material, aircraft engines, and possibly explosives.

In addition, aviation fuel tankm have besn identified. .
that 365,000 gallons of fuel has leaked from thess tanks.

It iz estimated

Kumerous plating and painting shops are being investigated to detarmine
poanible contamination from spiliage and other disposal practices.

Description of Hazardous Wastes

Aa {dentiffed above, hazardous wasate suspected to be found include waste
oil, solvents, heavy wmetals, explosives, and mdiclogical mterial.
Initial investigtions have found only : lou levels of contaminants in soil
and ground watsr.

Threat to Public Health end Environment:

The primacy concern' 1a San Franciseo Bay which 1s directly adjucent to the
formal hazardous waste dispoenl landfill.

II. Site Status

Statua of Site Activity

enginearing completed an

1983: The conaultant historical
literature review to @ I1dentify posalble sources of
centamination.

May  1984: The initial soll and grou;nd water inveatigation completad.

April 1985: A subsequent Investigation workplan was submitted to DHS and

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCH).

AL



Projected Revenue Sources

This site is owned and operated by the U.S. Government. The Department
will seek funding from EPA faor staff costs asdoclated with DHS oversight
activities.

II1. Project Completion Eatimates

The Department has budgeted $100,000 frow the Hazardous Substance Account to

provida for private consultant assistance to DHS oversight ataff.

DHS will

aesek coat-recovery fros the U.3. Government.

3.

Entimted
Task Group Completion Dates
Site Characterization
a) Preliminary Assssssent ’ n; Complated
b) Remedial Investigntion b) Oct. 1988
¢) Feasibility Study o) Jan. 1990
Remedial Action Plan {ROD) July 1

Remedial Act:l.qt

a) Destgn a) Jan. 1991
‘b) Implementation b) July 1992
e) Cartification o) Sept. 1992
Cost Hecovery andfor:Operation and Maintenance

a) Coat Recovery a) Sept. 1993
b) Operation and Maintenance b) 20+ years
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C.

A,

FEDERAL FACILITY SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN
X

LAWRENCE LIVERMORE NATIONAL LABORATORY

I. Sits Informmtion
i

Location and Type of Site

University of California
Livermore, CA 94550
Alapsda County

|

‘ i
Lawrance Livermore National l.aborntoryz
i

Dsscription of Hazardous Wastes i

Saveral problems on the 1 square mile’ {»1?) site Include: a ground water
plume extending west offsite Includes the chemical trichlorosthylene (TCE):
dichloroathylene (DCE); and perchlorogtheylene (PCE); a gasoline spill in
the wsouthest corner extends offaite slightly to the southeant;
polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) trensf ra were found in an old landfill;
TCE wan found in soll borings in the adutheant section.

Threat to Public Health and Environmend

Private wella wera found to be contéminated by the west-trending plume;
faunilies were subsequently supplisd «ith municipal wster. Ground water
isthreatened by gasoline plume, and sofls are contaminated.

I1. Site Status

Status of Site Activity i

September 11, 1984: An Ordar of Coupi_iance was 1issued by the Department,
directing Lawrende Livermore to provide water to
realdents with kontaminated wells, and requiring
Investigations In ‘speciflc arean.

Hovember 1985: Wnste discharge rl‘equireuents were issued to Lawrence
Livermore by the Oakland Hater Quallty Control Board.

January - 1986: Decontamination | and vaste treatment factility
exploratory trenéhes were approved for lack of
evidence of Holocene Faulting,

January 31, 1986: A [inal report u.m; submitted regarding cleanup of East

Traffic Circls landfill (PCB transformers).
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B, Projected Hevenue Sources

The Reaponsible Party 18 Lawrence Livermore and the U.S5. Department of
Energy. Cleanup costs will be borne by Lawrence Llivermore. Accordingly,
no bond funds are antficipated to be apent on this site. The Departwent
will sgeek funding from EPA for staff costs associated with DHS overalght
activitlesn.

III. Project Complation Entimtes

The Department has budgeted 3100,000 from the Hazardous Substance Account to
provide the private consultant asalstance to DHS overaight etaff, DHS will
seck coat-recovery from the U.5. Government.

Eatimated
Task Group Completion Datea

1. 5jte Characterization

a) Praliminary Assessment o) Complated

b) Remedial Inveatigation b} July 1988

¢) Feasibility Study c) Oct. 1989
2. Remedial Action Flan dpril 1990
3., Remedial Action

a} Design a) Dct. 1990

b) Implementation b} April 1552

c) Certification e} June 1992
4. Cost Recovery and/or Operation and Maintenance

a) Coat Recovery a) June 1993

b) Operation and Maintensnce . b) 20+_ years
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